SCHEDULE 1

MODIFICATIONS OF PROVISIONS OF THE ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1991 APPLIED IN RELATION TO THE PERMITTED PARKING AREA AND THE SPECIAL PARKING AREA

- 1.—(1) Section 66 shall be modified as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)—
 - (a) the words "in a designated parking place" shall be omitted; and
 - (b) after the words "is payable" there shall be inserted "in accordance with paragraph 3(1) and (2) of Schedule 3 to this Act".
- (3) Subsection (2) shall be omitted.
- (4) In subsection (3)—
 - (a) in paragraph (d) for the words "the specified proportion" there shall be substituted "one half"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (e) for the words "the London authority" there shall be substituted "the parking authority".
- (5) Subsection (4) shall be omitted.
- (6) In subsection (5) for paragraph (b) there shall be substituted—
 - "(b) the parking authority."